ORDINANCE NO. 788

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF OGDEN DUNES, PORTER COUNTY, INDIANA AMENDING ORDINANCE 750, SCHEDULE 1, SEASONAL PARKING RESTRICTIONS

WHEREAS, the safe circulation of traffic of all kinds through the streets of the Town of Ogden Dunes is necessary to the safety, convenience and welfare of the public;

WHEREAS, the Ogden Dunes Town Council establishes expansion of the seasonal parking restrictions within the Town of Ogden Dunes;

WHEREAS, the State of Indiana has authorized towns to enact ordinances that control and regulate the standing or parking of vehicles upon any street, public way, or public place within the town.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF OGDEN DUNES, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section I</u> Title VII Traffic Code, Chapter 74: Parking Schedules, Schedule I, Seasonal Parking Restrictions are hereby amended to read as follows:

SCHEDULE I. SEASONAL PARKING RESTRICTIONS

All designated parking areas as listed in Ordinance 750 will remain in effect; however, the dates of restricted parking will be changed to May 1 through September 30 of each year both dates inclusive.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Ogden Dunes Town Council on the _____day of _____, 2013.

Allen Johnson, President

Charlie Costanza

Bill Gregory

Paul Panther

Tom Clouser

ATTEST:

Jean Manna, Clerk-Treasurer